

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/3/2018 2:17 PM

NO. 51321-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIC SANDERS,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce County Cause No. 17-1-01608-1

The Honorable Elizabeth P. Martin, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER  
SKYLAR T. BRETT  
P.O. Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT ..... 8**

**I. Prosecutorial misconduct deprived Mr. Sanders of his right to a fair trial. .... 8**

A. The prosecutor committed misconduct at Mr. Sanders’s trial by misstating the law regarding the definition of “substantial bodily harm.” ..... 10

B. The prosecutor committed misconduct at Mr. Sanders’s trial by making an argument designed to minimize the state’s burden of proof. .... 14

**II. Mr. Sanders’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to a jury instruction providing an incomplete definition of “substantial bodily harm.” ..... 17**

**III. No rational jury could have found that the state proved beyond a reasonable doubt that P.L. suffered substantial bodily harm as a result of the car accident. .... 21**

**CONCLUSION ..... 24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993).....	14

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)..	8, 9, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	10, 11, 13
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) .....	9
<i>State v. Hardwick</i> , 74 Wn.2d 828, 447 P.2d 80 (1968) .....	19
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 164 Wn. App. 377, 263 P.3d 1276 (2011) .....	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010) <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1013, 249 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	15, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Latham</i> , 183 Wn. App. 390, 335 P.3d 960 (2014).....	22
<i>State v. McKague</i> , 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011)....	11, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) ....	18, 19, 20, 21

<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	22
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	16
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 8, 17
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 8, 17
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	8, 17

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 46.61.522 .....	10, 20, 21
RCW 9A.04.011.....	10, 18, 20
RCW 9A.04.110.....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice</i> std. 3–5.8 .....	9
Lucille A. Jewel, <i>Through A Glass Darkly: Using Brain Science and Visual Rhetoric to Gain A Professional Perspective on Visual Advocacy</i> , 19 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 237 (2010) .....	10
